Say   = £5,570,000

We have subsequently adopted a site value benchmark of £5.57m.

7.10 Appraisal Results

We tabulate below the results of the Applicant9s revised viability assessment.

Table 5.2.1: Applicant9s Appraisal Results

Fixed Site Value  Profit (% GDV) Surplus/Deficit

c. £8.69m 17.5% c. - £2.30m

In summary, the Applicant9s proposed scheme appraisal generates a deficit of c. £2.30m

 17

We summarise in the tables below our appraisal results.

Table 5.2.2: BNPPRE Appraisal Results

Proposed Scheme
Residual Land Value

Benchmark Site Value Surplus/Deficit

c. £6.27m c. £5.57m c. £0.70m

In summary, our proposed scheme appraisal generates a residual land value of c. £6.27m and when
benchmarked against a site value of c. £5.57m the proposed scheme generates a surplus of
c. £0.70m.   Consequently, the proposed scheme can support a payment towards affordable housing.

7.11 Sensitivity Analysis

We have also undertaken a sensitivity analysis which demonstrates scheme performance in the event
that sales values and construction costs increase/decrease.

Table 7.11.1: Sensitivity Analysis

 Sales values

Construction
Costs

-10% -5% 0.00% +5% +10%

-10% £5,558,280 £6,561,649 £7,565,023 £8,568,396 £9,571,769

-5% £4,909,989 £5,913,369 £6,916,736 £7,920,109 £8,923,483

0% £4,261,702 £5,265,076 £6,268,459 £7,271,823 £8,275,196

+5% £3,613,415 £4,616,789 £5,620,162 £6,623,536 £7,626,909

+10% £2,965,128 £3,968,502 £4,971,875 £5,975,249 £6,978,622

 18

8 Review of the Applicant9s October 2023
Report (November 2023)

The Applicant has submitted an updated report which accounts for 4 affordable housing units and a
CIL payment of c. £2.02m.  We set out our review of the Applicant9s report under the headed sections
below.

8.1 Market Housing Revenue

The market housing units generate revenue of £28.92m equating to a blended capital value per sq/ft
of c. £712.  The revenue is consistent with the value per sq/ft we adopted in our June 2023
assessment and for the purpose of this review we have adopted the Applicant9s market housing